
 

  
 

Cabinet 
Agenda 

 
 

 

Date: 
 
Venue: 

Thursday 14 March 2024 at 4.30 pm 
 
Jim Cooke Conference Suite, Stockton Central Library, The Square, 
Stockton-on-Tees, TS18 1TU 

 
 
Cllr Robert Cook (Leader) 
 
Cllr Nigel Cooke  
Cllr Lisa Evans  
Cllr Clare Gamble  
Cllr Mrs Ann McCoy  
Cllr Steve Nelson  
Cllr Norma Stephenson OBE  
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1   Evacuation Procedure 

 
(Pages 7 - 8) 

 
2   Apologies for Absence 

 
 
 

3   Declarations of Interest 
 

 
 

4   Minutes 
 

(Pages 9 - 20) 
 

5   Procurement Plan / Higher Value Contracts & Social 
Value Update Report 
 

(Pages 21 - 42) 
 

6   Stockton-on-Tees Agreed Syllabus for Primary 
Religious Education (RE) 
 

(Pages 43 - 46) 
 

7   Durham Lane Industrial Estate Redevelopment 
 

(Pages 47 - 50) 
 

8   Exclusion of the Public 
 

 
 

9   Durham Lane Appendix A Exempt 
 

(Pages 51 - 52) 
 

 

Page 1



  
 

Cabinet 
Agenda 

 
 

Members of the Public - Rights to Attend Meeting 
 
With the exception of any item identified above as containing exempt or confidential information under the 
Local Government Act 1972 Section 100A(4), members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting 
and/or have access to the agenda papers. 
 
Persons wishing to obtain any further information on this meeting, including the opportunities available   for 
any member of the public to speak at the meeting; or for details of access to the meeting for 
disabled people, please 
 
Contact:      Democratic Services Officer, Peter Bell on email peter.bell@stockton.gov.uk 

Page 2



  

KEY - Declarable interests are:- 
 
●  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI’s) 
●  Other Registerable Interests (ORI’s) 
●  Non Registerable Interests (NRI’s) 

 
Members – Declaration of Interest Guidance 

 

 

Page 3



  

 

 

Table 1 - Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Subject Description 

Employment,  
office, trade,  
profession or  
vocation 

Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for pro
[...]
 through the nearest available emergency exit and form 
up in Municipal Buildings Car Park.   
 
The assembly point for everyone if the Bomb alarm is sounded is the car park at 
the rear of Splash on Church Road.  
 
The emergency exits are located via the doors between the 2 projector screens. 
The key coded emergency exit door will automatically disengage when the alarm 
sounds. 
 
The Toilets are located on the Ground floor corridor of Municipal Buildings next to 
the emergency exit. Both the ladies and gents toilets are located on the right 
hand side. 
 
Microphones 
 
During the meeting, members of the Committee, and officers in attendance, will 
have access to a microphone. Please use the microphones, when directed to 
speak by the Chair, to ensure you are heard by the Committee. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



CABINET 
 
A meeting of Cabinet was held on Monday 12 February 2024. 
 
Present: 
 

Cllr Robert Cook (Leader), Cllr Nigel Cooke (Cabinet Member), Cllr 
Lisa Evans (Cabinet Member), Cllr Clare Gamble (Cabinet Member), 
Cllr Mrs Ann McCoy (Cabinet Member), Cllr Steve Nelson (Cabinet 
Member) and Cllr Norma Stephenson OBE (Cabinet Member). 
 

Officers: 
 

Ged Morton (CS), Julie Butcher, Geraldine Brown, Jonathan 
Nertney, Peter Bell, Marc Cole (R&IG), Clare Harper, Elaine 
Redding, Marc Stephenson and Reuben Kench (CS,E&C). 
 

Also in 
attendance: 
 

Cllr Pauline Beall, Cllr Marc Besford and Cllr Carol Clark 

Apologies: 
 

 ,  . 
 

 
CAB/67/23 Evacuation Procedure 

 
The Evacuation Procedure was noted. 
 

CAB/68/23 Declarations of Interest 
 
The meeting was advised that each Cabinet Member had been granted a dispensation 
for a 4-year period in respect of all decisions relating to the setting of the Council Tax 
and precepts and Members Allowances and did not need to individually declare those 
interests. 
 

CAB/69/23 Medium Term Financial Plan Update and Strategy 
 
Consideration was given to the fi
[...]
nt: 
 

Cllr Robert Cook (Leader), Cllr Nigel Cooke (Cabinet Member), Cllr 
Lisa Evans (Cabinet Member), Cllr Clare Gamble (Cabinet Member), 
Cllr Mrs Ann McCoy (Cabinet Member), Cllr Steve Nelson (Cabinet 
Member) and Cllr Norma Stephenson OBE (Cabinet Member). 
 

Officers: 
 

Peter Bell, Julie Butcher, Tara Connor, Rachel Harrison, Eddie 
Huntington, Reuben Kench, Neil Mitchell, Ged Morton, Jonathan 
Nertney and Carolyn Nice. 
 

Also in 
attendance: 
 

Cllr Richard Eglington, Cllr Niall Innes and Cllr Tony Riordan 

Apologies: 
 

  
 

 
CAB/70/23 Evacuation Procedure 

 
The Evacuation Procedure was noted. 
 

CAB/71/23 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

CAB/72/23 Minutes 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2024. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2024 be agreed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

CAB/73/23 Scrutiny Review of Domestic Waste Collections, Kerbside Recycling and Green 
Waste 
 
Consideration was given to a report that presented the outcomes of the Place Select 
Committee’s review of Domestic Waste Collections, Kerbside Recycling and Green 
Waste. 
  
The report outlined the outcomes of the Scrutiny Review of Domestic Waste 
Collections, Kerbside Recycling and Green Waste. In conducting the review, the 
Select Committee were aware that: 
 
• Levels of recycling in the Borough are amongst the lowest in the country 
• The cost of the weekly collection of general waste is increasing rapidly 
• Food waste collection is likely to be a requirement in the coming years and a 
proactive approach could contribute to the Council’s carbon reduction targets 
• The collection of garden waste/green waste also benefited some communities more 
than others 
 

Page 13



Overall, the Council’s approach to waste reduction could be improved to reduce the 
financial and carbon cost. Therefore, this review aimed to consider the potential public 
reaction but also
[...]
ry, Voluntary 
Aided (VA) schools, Academies and Free School (points 5-6 and Appendix 1 of the 
report) be approved. 
 
2. The proposed PANs for Primary and Secondary schools for September 2025 
(points 7-10 and Appendix 2 of the report) be approved. 
   
3. The proposed Admission Policy for September 2025 (point 11-14 and Appendix 3 of 
the report) be approved. 
 

CAB/79/23 Stockton-on-Tees SACRE Constitution 
 
Consideration was given to a report that detailed changes to the constitution of the 
Stockton-on-Tees SACRE.   
 
The current constitution did not reflect the local community and the proposed removals 
had historically remained vacant.  The introduction of ‘Other World Views’ allows for all 
religions (other than those named within Group A) and for the ever-changing local 
landscape. 
 
SACRE approved the proposed changes at their meeting held on Thursday 16 
November 2023. 
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 

Page 18



To change the SACRE constitution as below: 
 
1. To introduce the category of ‘Other World Views’ under Group A (2 positions). 
 
2. To remove ‘Society of Friends’ and Islamic Society’ from Group A. 
 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
AGENDA ITEM 

 

REPORT TO CABINET 
 

14 March 2024 
 

REPORT OF CORPORATE 
MANAGEMENT TEAM 

 
 

CABINET / KEY DECISION 
 
 
Leader of the Council - Lead Cabinet Member – Councillor Bob Cook 

 

PROCUREMENT PLAN / HIGHER VALUE CONTRACTS AND SOCIAL VALUE UPDATE 
 

SUMMARY 
 

This report seeks approval from Cabinet for the award of planned higher value contracts where 
the value exceeds the limit on officer delegated authority and which are either funded within 
the approved MTFP/ Capital Programme or are subject to a bid for external funding. 
 
The report also includes an update on progress against the Social Value Policy approved by 
Cabinet last year. 

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS/DECISIONS 
 
To enable Cabinet to exercise its strategic oversight of higher value planned procurement 
projects, in accordance with the constitution. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

That Cabinet  

1. approves the contracts listed in Annex 1; 

2. gives authority to the relevant Director or Assistant Director to make the specific contract 
award decision and any subsequent contract variation, annual inflationary uplifts (where 
allowed in the contract terms and conditions) and extension decision in accordance with 
the delegations listed in Annex 1; 

3. notes progress on social value. 
 
DETAIL 
 
1. The constitution defines a range of decisions that require a specific Cabinet approval, the 

financial threshold for which is set at a level of £500k or more. Annex 1 lists contracts that 
exceeds the financial threshold and have not otherwise been delegated to officers. 

2. Cabinet approved a new Social Value Policy in March 2023 and Annex 2 provides an 
update of the financial proxy value of social value delivered during 2023. Annex 3 provides 
some examples of social value achieved during 2023/24. 

3. Cabinet should note the inevitable variation in social value delivered which is caused by 
some large-scale construction contracts such as the demolition of the Castlegate and the 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Victoria Development and can be affected by the contracting cycle, where there is often a 
front loading of social value at the start of a contract. This variation is normal and does not 
indicate poor performance. 

4. The approach to Social Value has developed further during 2023/24 and includes: 
 

a. Updating the financial proxy values in the Themes, Outcomes and Measures 
(TOMs) model. See Annex 4. 

b. Developed a new approach to increase Social Value through ICT contracts. This 
will be implemented from April 2024.  

c. Included some additional ‘environmental’ TOMs measures linked to the 
Environmental Sustainability and Carbon Reduction Strategy to encourage uptake 
in
[...]
ry RE syllabus. 
 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S)/DECISION(S) 
 
SACRE is required to review the agreed syllabus every five years. Following consultation and 
review, the Agreed Syllabus Conference unanimously voted to put forward the following 
recommendation for approval by Cabinet. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. To purchase a new agreed syllabus from RE Today, licensed for 5 years for all the primary 
schools that need it (42). 

2. To purchase the package of support which will ensure that schools have access to the 
professional development and resources they require to deliver the syllabus effectively. 
(see Appendix 1 for detail) 

 
 
DETAIL 
 

1. The LA has a statutory duty to provide an agreed syllabus. 
2. The consultation and review highlighted that the current agreed syllabus (in place for more 

than five years) is no longer fit for purpose as it does not adequately support effective 
assessment, lesson planning etc, particularly for non-specialist teachers. 

3. Other options, such as updating or writing an agreed syllabus specifically for Stockton, 
were considered and explored. These options were not viable or cost effective.  

4. The RE Today curriculum is well-respected and used by a number of local authorities; it is 
also similar in structure to the Diocesan curriculum used by most Church of England 
schools in Stockton and this will therefore support transition and continuity between KS2 
and KS3. 

5. The package of support includes a launch event, regular webinars (for the first three years) 
and membership of NATRE (for one year). 

 
 
COMMUNITY IMPACT IMPLICATIONS 
 

Page 43

Agenda Item 6



 

1 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

6. The CIA process has not been undertaken as the proposed changes positively impacts the 
community and will ensure that schools are able to access a quality agreed syllabus. The 
provision of quality RE supports community cohesion. 

  
 
CORPORATE PARENTING IMPLICATIONS     
 

7. There are no corporate parenting implications. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  
 

8. The LA is required to pay for the agreed syllabus.  
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 

9. The LA has a statutory duty to provide an agreed syllabus. 
 
RISK ASSESSMENT   
 
N/A 
 
WARDS AFFECTED AND CONSULTATION WITH WARD/COUNCILLORS  
 
N/A 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 
 
 
 
Name of Contact Officer: Gill McCleave 
Post Title: Service Lead: Education (0-11)/LA Officer 
Telephone No. 01642 528824 
Email Address: Gill.mccleave@stockton.gov.uk 

Page 44



 

2 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Appendix 1 
  

  

Product Cost NOTES 

Syllabus licence x42  £65 + vat – discounted to £0 Printable PDF full cover syllabus 

Live Launch + expenses  £1,000 + expenses – discounted 
to £650 

Provision of 1 primary specialist RE 
Adviser 

3-year CPD programme  £1,350 discounted to £975 x 3 
= £2,925 

3 x 1 termly webinar per year,  for 3 
years.  This can be mixed between 
primary and secondary 

Support for KS4 and 5  £1,350 discounted to £975 3 x 1 termly webinar for 1 year, or one 
full day 

NATRE membership for 1-
year x42 
(paid for by SACRE) 

 £270 discounted by 30% = £189 per 
school = £7,938 

All teachers within the 42 schools will 
be able to access the benefits 
provided by membership 

TOTAL:     £12,488 (this can be split 50%/50% over 2 financial years) 

 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 46



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

AGENDA ITEM 
 

REPORT TO CABINET 
 

14 MARCH 2024 
 

REPORT OF CORPORATE 
MANAGEMENT TEAM 

 
 

CABINET DECISION 
 
 
Lead Cabinet Member – Councillor Robert Cook 
Regeneration and Housing – Lead Cabinet Member – Councillor Nigel Cooke 
 
DURHAM LANE INDUSTRIAL ESTATE REDEVELOPMENT 
 
SUMMARY 
 
The report provides Cabinet with an update on the vacant employment land at Durham Lane 
Industrial Estate that the Council purchased with Indigenous Growth Fund (IGF) monies in July 2021 
in order to safeguard the site and bring forward development.  A preferred developer has been 
selected to deliver a business park, subject to completion of legal contracts.  This report seeks 
authority to dispose of the land to the developer.  
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S)/DECISION(S) 
 
To provide Members with an update on Durham Lane Industrial Estate and seek approval to dispose 
of the land to a preferred developer. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. Cabinet approve the disposal of land at Durham Lane Industrial Estate on a phased basis to 
the preferred developer, in accordance with the details outlined in this report and Appendix 
A and in accordance with the Development Agreement subject to recommendation 2 below.   
 

2. Cabinet delegate authority to the Assistant Director - Inclusive Growth and Development in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Regeneration and 
Housing, to agree the detailed terms of the disposal and the Development Agreement. 
 

3. Cabinet note that any money received from the sale of the land is required to be spent in line 
with the TVCA IGF criteria. 

 
DETAIL 
 
Background 

 
1. In January 2020, Cabinet approved the acquisition of vacant, undeveloped employment land 

at Durham Lane Industrial Park at Market Value to safeguard strategically important 
employment land.  The site was purchased in July 2021 for £2.8m using IGF monies. Durham 
Lane is a key element of the Council’s IGF Strategic Initiatives Programme which seeks to 
promote inward investment, unlock employment land, support existing business growth, and 
be a catalyst for economic growth and job creation across the borough. 

 

Page 47

Agenda Item 7



 

1 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

2. Since July 2021, numerous site surveys along with an options appraisal have been 
commissioned in order to better understand the sites opportunities and constraints; 
essentially completing due diligence to make the site more attractive to a developer. 

 
3. In summer 2022 Knight Frank were appointed as the Council’s land agents following an 

engagement process.  DWF were also appointed as the Council’s legal advisors using the 
NEPO framework.  It was agreed following advice from DWF that the site should be dealt 
with as a land disposal as The Public Contracts Regulations 2015 would not apply, but that 
certain conditions should still be included as part of the land transaction to ensure the 
Council’s aspirations for the site are delivered and to minimise risk to the Council.   

 
4. Knight Frank marketed the site on behalf of the Council to attract a developer.  They advised 

on the strategy and produced a marketing brochure which was supported by an SBC Design 
Code for the site.  The site was marketed between May and July 2023 via a mailshot to 
potential developers and agents, Knight Frank, EG Propertylink, Rightmove Commercial and 
Invest Stockton-on-Tees websites, and in the Estates Gazette, accompanying website and 
dotmailer to their subscriber list which boasts UK coverage.  The advert had a really good 
response with 28 enquiries received, with several requests for access to the Data Room 
which held detailed information on the site including the topographical, archaeological, 
drainage, flood, ground investigation and ecological surveys that have been completed since 
SBC purchased the site.   

 
5. Interested developers were requested to submit an initial bid proposal for the site by 12th July 

2023. 5 Expressions of Interest bid proposals were submitted for consideration which Knight 
Frank considered a good response. The 5 bid proposals were shortlisted to two by SBC, 
Knight Frank and DWF based against a criteria of requested information to demonstrate the 
bidders financial resources, track record and proposed delivery of a scheme at Durham Lane. 
A period of competitive dialogue and interviews took place in October, and in November a 
developer was selected as the Council’s preferred development partner.   

 
6. The preferred development partner was recommended by Knight Frank as they can 

demonstrate their ability to develop on a magnitude similar to Durham Lane and have a 
knowledge of end users of a scale and size from outside the North East which would be 
beneficial to attract to the site.  The developer’s ambitions are also more aligned with the 
Council’s in terms of removing obstacles to efficient development, improving the offer of the 
estate and they aim to achieve BREEAM excellent rated buildings.  They have a strong ‘in-
house’ and external professional team and the financial information provided also 
demonstrated that they were the stronger company with greater financial resources to call 
upon than most of the other parties.  Detail of the preferred developer partner is commercially 
sensitive and is included at Exempt Appendix A.  It is proposed that the land is drawn down 
to the preferred development partner under the terms set out in the Development Agreement.   
 

Site Disposal Update  
 

7. The preferred developer is currently working with the Council and key partners, at risk, to 
better understand Durham Lane’s opportunities and constraints and develop the masterplan.  
An Exclusivity Agreement has been signed with the preferred developer until 31st March 2024 
whilst the legal contracts are being drawn up.  They have committed to submitting a planning 
application soon after the agreement is signed and intend to deliver the project on a phased 
basis.  They have committed to defraying £3m IGF grant monies by March 2026 on 
infrastructure improvements to unlock the land for development.   
 

8. Initial Heads of Terms have been provisionally agreed by both parties and lawyers are now 
working to complete a Development Agreement.  The detail is commercially sensitive and 
included as Exempt Appendix A.  

 
 

Page 48



 

2 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Added Benefits through Economic and Social Value 

9. The development of the strategically important, vacant employment land at Durham Lane will 

attract inward investment, support existing business growth and allow the Council to realise 

additional economic value as a result of job generation and social value through our 

partnership approach with the preferred developer. 

10. The Council is committed to maximising the impact of its public expenditure for the benefit of 

the local economy, the environment and wider society and communities, and this is being 

delivered through embedding strong Social Value policies through our partnership approach 

with the preferred developer. Social Value is an ability to determine and measure what is 

created as added value through a contracts and commissioning processes, considering more 

than just the financial transaction but what added benefits we wish to achieve. 

 

11. The preferred developer has committed to delivering social value objectives and will be 
required to prepare an Employment and Skills Plan.  

 
COMMUNITY IMPACT IMPLICATIONS 

 
12. The proposals in this report will potentially have numerous community impacts including, 

amongst others, employment, transport and environment. As the proposals are further 
developed a Community Impact Assessment will be undertaken. 

 
CORPORATE PARENTING IMPLICATIONS     

 
13. This report does not contain corporate parenting implications. 

 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  

 
14. Financial Implications are set out in Exempt Appendix A.  

 
15. As part of the Development Agreement conditions, the preferred developer has committed to 

defraying up to £3m IGF monies on behalf of the Council to deliver infrastructure 
improvements which will assist unlocking the land for development.  SBC Officers are 
working with the preferred development partner to agree a programme of approved works.  
Expenditure of the monies will be managed by SBC Officers and paid on production of valid 
invoices. The preferred developer will commit to defraying the IGF by 31st March 2026 in line 
with the IGF agreement. This funding has been earmarked from within the IGF programme 
as per the update report to Cabinet in July 2023. 
 

16. All income received for the sale of land must be reinvested in activities which align with the 
TVCA IGF criteria. 

 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

 
17. Consideration has been given as to whether the defrayment of £3 million IGF monies is 

compliant with the Subsidy Control Act 2022.  The legal position is that whilst it may fall 
within the 2022 Act, the defrayment is specifically for infrastructure works in order to 
promote inward investment, unlock disused employment land, support existing business 
growth, and be a catalyst for economic growth and job creation across the Borough. These 
policy objectives respect each of the seven Subsidy Control Principles listed at Schedule 1 
of the Act and, for this reason, the defrayment is considered compliant with the 2022 Act.  It 
is also noted that given the level of defrayment (£3 million), there is no legal requirement to 
report this to the Competition and Markets Authority under the 2022 Act. 

 

Page 49



 

3 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

18. The Council’s Valuation and Property Manager has confirmed that the transaction represents 
best consideration as prescribed by the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

RISK ASSESSMENT   
 

19. This update report on development at Durham Lane is categorised as low to medium risk. 
Existing management systems, which include a detailed risk register that is reported quarterly 
to TVCA, a monthly Steering Group, alongside daily routine activities, and the appointment 
of key advisors which include DWF for legal advice and Knight Frank for land agent advice 
are considered sufficient to control and reduce risk.   
 

20. Comprehensive site surveys and investigations regarding ecology, contamination, ground 
investigations, utilities, drainage, archaeology, topography and power were undertaken by 
th
[...]
2th January 2021. 

 
Cabinet Report: Indigenous Growth Fund Update – 13th July 2023. 

 
 
Name of Contact Officer:  Chris Renahan 
Post Title:   Assistant Director Inclusive Growth 
Telephone No. 01642 526025 
Email Address: chris.renahan@stockton.gov.uk 
 

Page 50



Document is Restricted

Page 51

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Evacuation Procedure
	4 Minutes
	15 Feb mins

	5 Procurement Plan / Higher Value Contracts & Social Value Update Report
	6 Stockton-on-Tees Agreed Syllabus for Primary Religious Education (RE)
	7 Durham Lane Industrial Estate Redevelopment
	9 Durham Lane Appendix A Exempt



Minutes of the meeting

CAB/80/23

CAB/81/23

CAB/82/23

CAB/83/23

CABINET
A meeting of Cabinet was held on Thursday 14 March 2024.

Present: Cllr Robert Cook (Leader), ClIr Nigel Cooke (Cabinet Member), Clir
Lisa Evans (Cabinet Member), Clir Clare Gamble (Cabinet Member),
Clir Mrs Ann McCoy (Cabinet Member), Clir Steve Nelson (Cabinet
Member) and Clir Norma Stephenson OBE (Cabinet Member).

Officers: Mike Greene, Reuben Kench, Ged Morton, Eddie Huntington, Chris
Renahan, Julie Butcher and Peter Bell.

Also in

attendance:

Apologies:

Evacuation Procedure

The Evacuation Procedure was noted.
Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.
Minutes

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting which was held on 15 February
2024

RESOLVED that the minutes be approved and signed as a correct record by the
Chair.

Procurement Plan / Higher Value Contracts & Social Value Update Report

Consideration was given to a report that sought approval for the award of planned
higher value contracts where the value exceeds the limit on officer delegated authority
and which were either funded within the approved MTFP / Capital Programme or were
subject to a bid for external funding.

The report also included an update on progress against the Social Value Policy
approved by Cabinet last year.

RESOLVED that:-

1. The contracts listed in Annex 1 of the report be approved.

2. Authority be given to the relevant Director or Assistant Director to make the specific
contract award decision and any subsequent contract variation, annual inflationary

uplifts (where allowed in the contract terms and conditions) and extension decision in
accordance with the delegations listed in Annex 1 of the report.



CAB/84/23

CAB/85/23

3. Progress be noted on social value.
Stockton-on-Tees Agreed Syllabus for Primary Religious Education (RE)

Consideration was given to a report on a recommendation from the Agreed Syllabus
Conference to purchase a new primary RE syllabus.

SACRE was required to review the agreed syllabus every five years. Following
consultation and review, the Agreed Syllabus Conference unanimously voted to put
forward the following recommendation for approval by Cabinet.

RESOLVED that:-

1. A new agreed syllabus be purchased from RE Today, licensed for 5 years for all the
primary schools that need it (42).

2. The package of support be purchased which will ensure that schools have access
to the professional development and resources they require to deliver the syllabus
effectively. (see Appendix 1 for detail)

Durham Lane Industrial Estate Redevelopment

Consideration was given to a report that provided Cabinet with an update on the
vacant employment land at Durham Lane Industrial Estate that the Council purchased
with Indigenous Growth Fund (IGF) monies in July 2021 in order to safeguard the site
and bring forward development. A preferred developer had been selected to deliver a
business park, subject to completion of legal contracts. The report sought authority to
dispose of the land to the developer.

In January 2020, Cabinet approved the acquisition of vacant, undeveloped
employment land at Durham Lane Industrial Park at Market Value to safeguard
strategically important employment land. The site was purchased in July 2021 for
£2.8m using IGF monies. Durham Lane was a key element of the Council’s IGF
Strategic Initiatives Programme which sought to promote inward investment, unlock
employment land, support existing business growth, and be a catalyst for economic
growth and job creation across the borough.

Since July 2021, numerous site surveys along with an options appraisal had been
commissioned in order to better understand the sites opportunities and constraints;
essentially completing due diligence to make the site more attractive to a developer.

In summer 2022 Knight Frank were appointed as the Council’s land agents following
an engagement process. DWF were also appointed as the Council’s legal advisors
using the NEPO framework. It was agreed following advice from DWF that the site
should be dealt with as a land disposal as The Public Contracts Regulations 2015
would not apply, but that certain conditions should still be included as part of the land
transaction to ensure the Council’s aspirations for the site are delivered and to
minimise risk to the Council.

Knight Frank marketed the site on behalf of the Council to attract a developer. They
advised on the strategy and produced a marketing brochure which was supported by
an SBC Design Code for the site. The site was marketed between May and July 2023
via a mailshot to potential developers and agents, Knight Frank, EG Propertylink,



Rightmove Commercial and Invest Stockton-on-Tees websites, and in the Estates
Gazette, accompanying website and dotmailer to their subscriber list which boasts UK
coverage. The advert had a really good response with 28 enquiries received, with
several requests for access to the Data Room which held detailed information on the
site including the topographical, archaeological, drainage, flood, ground investigation
and ecological surveys that had been completed since SBC purchased the site.

Interested developers were requested to submit an initial bid proposal for the site by
12th July 2023. 5 Expressions of Interest bid proposals were submitted for
consideration which Knight Frank considered a good response. The 5 bid proposals
were shortlisted to two by SBC, Knight Frank and DWF based against a criteria of
requested information to demonstrate the bidders financial resources, track record and
proposed delivery of a scheme at Durham Lane. A period of competitive dialogue and
interviews took place in October, and in November a developer was selected as the
Council’s preferred development partner.

The preferred development partner was recommended by Knight Frank as they can
demonstrated their ability to develop on a magnitude similar to Durham Lane and had
a knowledge of end users of a scale and size from outside the North East which would
be beneficial to attract to the site. The developer’s ambitions were also more aligned
with the Council’s in terms of removing obstacles to efficient development, improving
the offer of the estate and they aimed to achieve BREEAM excellent rated buildings.
They had a strong ‘in-house’ and external professional team and the financial
information provided also demonstrated that they were the stronger company with
greater financial resources to call upon than most of the other parties. Detail of the
preferred developer partner was commercially sensitive and was included at Exempt
Appendix A of the report. It was proposed that the land was drawn down to the
preferred development partner under the terms set out in the Development
Agreement.

The preferred developer was working with the Council and key partners, at risk, to
better understand Durham Lane’s opportunities and constraints and develop the
masterplan. An Exclusivity Agreement had been signed with the preferred developer
until 31st March 2024 whilst the legal contracts were being drawn up. They had
committed to submitting a planning application soon after the agreement was signed
and intended to deliver the project on a phased basis. They had committed to
defraying £3m IGF grant monies by March 2026 on infrastructure improvements to
unlock the land for development.

Initial Heads of Terms had been provisionally agreed by both parties and lawyers were
working to complete a Development Agreement. The detail was commercially
sensitive and included as Exempt Appendix A.

The development of the strategically important, vacant employment land at Durham
Lane will attract inward investment, support existing business growth and allow the
Council to realise additional economic value as a result of job generation and social
value through our partnership approach with the preferred developer.

The Council was committed to maximising the impact of its public expenditure for the
benefit of the local economy, the environment and wider society and communities, and
this was being delivered through embedding strong Social Value policies through our
partnership approach with the preferred developer. Social Value was an ability to
determine and measure what was created as added value through a contracts and



CAB/86/23

CAB/87/23

commissioning processes, considering more than just the financial transaction but
what added benefits the Council wished to achieve.

The preferred developer had committed to delivering social value objectives and
would be required to prepare an Employment and Skills Plan.

RESOLVED that:-

1. The disposal of land at Durham Lane Industrial Estate be approved on a phased
basis to the preferred developer, in accordance with the details outlined in this report
and Appendix A and in accordance with the Development Agreement subject to
recommendation 2 below.

2. Delegate authority be given to the Assistant Director - Inclusive Growth and
Development in consultation with the Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for
Regeneration and Housing, to agree the detailed terms of the disposal and the
Development Agreement.

3. Cabinet note that any money received from the sale of the land is required to be
spent in line with the TVCA IGF criteria.

Exclusion of the Public

RESOLVED that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public
be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1
of Schedule 12A of the Act.

Durham Lane Appendix A Exempt

At this point in the meeting Cabinet discussed the exempt information that was
associated with the Durham Lane Industrial Estate Redevelopment item.



